## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

#### Chapter 313.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the operation of certain Appropriation act. acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current year, the following sums are hereby appropriated to be paid out of any moneys in the treasury: the same to be in lieu of all existing appropriations whatever, and the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of May next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same.

Public debt, two hundred and seventy thousand.

rubic debt, two nundred and seventy thousand,			
two hundred and fifty dollars,	270,250	00	Public debt.
Interest, fifty-five thousand dollars,	55,000	00	Interest.
Pay roll of the council, thirty-five hundred dollars,	3,500	00	Pay roll of council.
Pay roll of the senate, eight thousand, five hundred			
dollars,	8,500	00	Pay roll of sensate.
Pay roll of the house, thirty-four thousand dollars,	34,000	00	Pay roll of house.
Salaries, twenty-seven thousand dollars,	27,000	00	Salaries.
School fund, number seventeen, twenty-seven thou-			
sand, two hundred thirty dollars, twenty-seven			
cents,	27,230	27	School fund.
Interest on permanent school fund, six thousand,			Interest on
two hundred fifty-five dollars, thirty-three cents,	$6,\!255$	33	school fund.
Costs in criminal prosecutions, twenty-five thou-			Costs in criminal
sand dollars,	25,000	0.0	prosecutions.
Subordinate officers of state prison, five thousand			Sub. officers of
dollars,	5,000	00	state prison.
Printing, six thousand dollars,	6,000	00	Printing.
Penobscot Indian fund, thirty-five hundred dollars,	3,500	00	Penobscot Indian fund.
Contingent fund of governor and council, six thou-			Contingent fund of governor and
sand dollars,	6,000	00	council.
Deaf, dumb and blind, six thousand dollars,	6,000	00	Deaf, dumb and blind.
Indian annuities, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	00	Indian annuities.
Reports of judicial decisions, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	Maine Reports.
Contingent fund of treasurer, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	Contingent fund of treasurer.
Postage, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	Postage.
Furniture and repair of public buildings, one thou-	•		Furniture and
sand dollars,	1,000	00	repairs.
Militia pensions, twenty-five hundred dollars,	2,500	00	Pensions.
<b>FO</b>			

_			
Снар. 313.	Bounty on animals, five thousand dollars,	5,000	00
Bounty on ani-	Agricultural productions to Penobscot Indians, for	•	
Agricultural	eighteen hundred and forty-nine, two hundred		
productions.	thirty-two dollars, fifty-five cents,	232	55
Teachers'	Teachers' institutes, twenty-six hundred dollars,	2,600	00
institutes. Clerks in secre-	Clerks in secretary's office, twenty-three hundred	i di filogii	,
tary's office.	dollars,	2,300	00
Clerks in treasu- ry office.	Clerks in treasury office, nine hundred dollars,	900	
Agricultural societies.	Agricultural societies, twenty-five hundred dollars,	2,500	00
Board of educa-	Board of education, six hundred dollars,	600	00
tion. Balance on	Balance on school funds, two thousand, two hund-		
school fund.	red sixty-seven dollars, twenty-nine cents,	2,267	29
Balance on roll	Balance on rolls of accounts, three hundred ten	·	
of accounts.	dollars, eighty-seven cents,	310	87
Trustees of in- sane hospital.	Trustees insane hospital, six hundred dollars,	600	00
Inspectors of state prison.	Inspectors of state prison, three hundred dollars,	300	00
Porter and	Porter and messenger, one hundred dollars,	100	00
messenger. Manly Eames.	Manly Eames, twenty-seven dollars,	27	00
John Goberiell.	John Goberlell, fifty-dollars,	50	00
Bank commis- sioners.	Bank commissioners, six hundred dollars,	600	00
Fuel and lights.	Fuel and lights, three hundred dollars,	300	0.0
Contingent fund of secretary.	Contingent fund of secretary, two hundred dollars,	200	00
County taxes.	County taxes, ten hundred seventy-one dollars,		
•	forty cents,	1,071	40
Forfeited lands.	Forfeited lands, two hundred eight dollars, forty-		
	nine cents,	208	49
Pass. Indians.	Passamaquoddy Indians, two hundred dollars,	200	00
Mattawamkeag bridge.	Mattawamkeag bridge, twelve hundred dollars,	1,200	00
Houlton and Baring road.	Houlton and Baring road, three hundred dollars,	300	00
Stationery.	Stationery, one thousand dollars,	1,000	0.0
Library.	Library, three hundred dollars,	300	00
Binding and stitching.	Binding and stitching, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Amounting to the sum of five hundred fourteen		
Total.	thousand, nine hundred three dollars, twenty		
	cents,	514,903	$\frac{20}{}$
	C O TILL of the last forms from and	- ft - n ita	

Sect. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved June 21, 1850.]